## **CHAPTER 297.**

## [Published April 19, 1864.]

AN ACT to vacate a part of Vliet street, in the city of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. So much of Vliet street, in the city of **Vacated**. Milwankee, as lies between the "Rock river canal," so called, and the Milwankee river, one-half thereof being in the second ward and one-half thereof in the sixth ward of said city, is hereby vacated and discontinued for all public purposes : *provided*, that this act shall not Provise. take effect or be in force until the owner or owners of the lots adjoining the portion of said street so to be vacated, shall have paid to the treasurer of the city of Milwankee the sum of one thousand dollars, one-half thereof for the use of the said second ward, and onehalf thereof for the use of the said sixth ward, to be disposed of as said wards shall, respectively, direct.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and the payment of the sum of one thousand dollars, as provided in the first section hereof.

Approved April 1, 1864.

## **CHAPTER 298.**

[Published April 19, 1864.]

AN ACT to authorize the secretary of state to audit a certain account.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The secretary of state is hereby author- For pamphlet ized to audit the account of Atwood and Rublee, for pamphlet copies of the laws of 1864, in accordance with joint resolution number twenty-three, A., of the present session.